# ALCONA COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION

P.O. Box 40/301 N. Lake Street Lincoln, MI 48742 Phone (989) 736-8168 FAX (989) 736-6687

## PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE--EFFECTIVE APRIL 13, 1995

All annual permits expire on December 31.

# **DRIVEWAYS**:

Residential, Field Entrance, and Utility Structure:	Residential.	Field	Entrance.	and	Utility	Structure:
---	--------------	-------	-----------	-----	---------	------------

New	\$ 20.00
Alteration to existing (Paving, widening, etc.)	\$ 10.00
Temporary (less than 6 months)	\$ 10.00
Commercial:	
New (Parking area capacity of 10 vehicles or less)	\$ 50.00
New (Parking area capacity greater than 10 vehicles)	\$150.00
Alteration to existing driveways	\$ 25.00
Turn lanes added to existing driveways	\$ 50.00

\$ 25.00

\$500.00

Maximum

### **UTILITIES:**

Public Utilities (Electric, Telephone, Gas, Sewer, Water, Etc.):

Plus \$0.16/ft. over 500 ft.

Longitudinal (Parallel):

Temporary (less than 6 months)

Longitudinal (Faraner).		
Aerial Cable (New/not on existing pole(s))up to 100 feet	\$	20.00
over 100 feet	\$	75.00
Plowed-up to 100 feet	\$	35.00
over 100 feet	\$	75.00
Trenched (Gas, Oil, Water, Steam, Conduit,		
Multiple Tile Duct, etc.)up to 500 feet Minimum	\$1	00.00

Sewers (Storm and Sanitary)up to 200 feet	Minimum	\$100.00
Plus \$0.20/ft. In excess of 200 feet	Maximum	\$540.00
In Bridge Structure (Utilities within or on Alcona Cour	nty Bridges):	
Not initially designed to accommodate same		\$200.00
Initially designed to include utility during cons	struction	\$100.00
Annual general maintenance		\$250.00
Private Utilities (Gas, Oil, Cable TV, Etc.):		
Longitudinal (Parallel):		
Aerial (New/not on existing pole(s))up to 100 feet		\$ 30.00
over 100 feet		\$100.00
Plowed or Trenched		
Gravel and Dirt Roads	per lineal foot \$	.25
Sealcoat or Paved Roads	per lineal	foot \$ .50

Applicant must: Secure written permission of adjacent State and Private property owners; Clear, grub, and remove stumps from edge of roadbed to right-of-way line; Topsoil, seed, and mulch all disturbed ground; Restore any disturbed road surface; Maintain traffic at all times; Comply with the Michigan Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices.

#### PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE

Page 2 of 3

JTILITIES (private): (continued)				
In Bridge Structure (Utilities within or on Alcona County bridges):				
Not initially designed to accommodate same	\$400.00			
Initially designed to accommodate utility during construction	\$200.00			
Public and Private Utilities:				
Transverse:				
Aerial Cable (all)	\$ 20.00			
Plowed Cable (gravel/dirt roads only)	\$ 35.00			
Bore and Jack:				
Single sewer, water, gas or communication service line	\$ 25.00			
All other utility installations:				
4" or less diameter	\$ 40.00			
4" to 12" diameter	\$ 75.00			
12" to 24" diameter	\$150.00			

Over 24" diameter	\$200.00
Open cuts (gravel/dirt roads only)	\$200.00
Pavement cutting:	
Access to publicly-owned sanitary sewer	
or water mainup to 36 square feet	\$ 50.00
over 36 square feet	\$200.00
All others	\$1000.00

Other than by publicly-owned sanitary sewer and water utilities, no pavement cuts allowed except in approved emergencies. Prior approval must be received before cutting. A \$20,000 bond must be provided, as well as the permit fee, before a permit is issued. Bond must be valid for one year after date permit is issued.

### TRANSPORT PERMITS:

Overwidth/Overheight/Overlength:

Single trip \$ 25.00
Annual Cab Permit \$ 100.00

Utility vehicle transportation during weight restrictions

\$ 100.00

Annual Cab Permits will only be issued for vehicles that do not exceed any of the following maximum dimensions: Width--12'6"; Height--13'6"; Length--75' or exceed the maximum allowable gross axle loading as listed on the extended transportation permit form. Other vehicles may be permitted on a single move basis.

Overweight:

Single trip \$ 25.00

Permits for Overweight will only be issued for loads that cannot be separated or reduced. Annual Cab Permits will not be issued for vehicles which exceed the maximum allowable gross axle loading as listed on the extended transportation permit form and will not be issued for non-trailered overweight equipment or machinery. Other vehicles/equipment/machinery/objects may be permitted on a single-move basis. ANNUAL OVERWEIGHT PERMITS ARE NOT VALID DURING SEASONAL WEIGHT RESTRICTIONS.

#### PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE

Page 3 of 3

## TRANSPORT PERMITS: (continued)

Mobile/Modular Homes:

	Single Trip	\$ 25.00
	Annual Cab Permit	\$ 100.00
Bu	illding/special load permit	\$ 100.00

Annual Cab Permits for the movement of mobile homes or prebuilt housing modules will only be issued to a mobile home transport company, a mobile home manufacturer, or a mobile home dealer, and only for the purpose of transporting mobile homes or modular housing units which do not exceed any of the following maximum dimensions: Width--14'; Height—14'; Length--80' (combined length--95'). Others may be permitted on a single move basis. Building moving permits will only be issued on a single move basis.

An inspection fee may be required on these permits. The amount of the fee will be determined by the anticipated cost of the inspection for the permit.

#### MISCELLANEOUS:

Governmental		No
Charge		
Banners and Christmas Decorations	No	Charge
Parades	No	Charge
Tree Trimming/Removal		
Adjacent Property Owner	\$	10.00
Non-Adjacent Property Owner	\$ 20.00	
Grading and landscaping	\$	10.00
Ditching and Ditch Cleanout	\$	10.00
If incidental to driveway permit	No	Charge
If in Road Commission interest	No	Charge
Private Street Lights	\$	20.00
Special Haul Route (Per Route)	No	Charge
See separate policy on Haul Routes for requirements/limitations		
SurveyAnnual Countywide	\$	50.00
Individual	\$	20.00
Advertising Signs	\$	25.00
Seismographic	\$	20.00
Other Miscellaneousless than 2 hours review	\$	25.00

# FAILURE TO OBTAIN PERMIT:

Failure to obtain a permit will result in the doubling of the original permit fee.

# **COMBINATION OF ACTIVITIES:**

When a combination of activities is included in one permit, the fee shall be based on the fee for the single highest fee for any one of the activities.